Trade payables  0.03  16.02  -   16.05
 Net exposure to foreign currency risk (liabilities)  0.03  16.02  -   16.05
31-Mar-17
 Financial assets
 Trade receivables  17.85  -   -   17.85
 Net exposure to foreign currency risk (assets)  17.85  -   -   17.85
 Financial liabilities
 Trade payables  0.42  35.05  5.85  41.32
 Net exposure to foreign currency risk (liabilities)  0.42  35.05  5.85  41.32
1-Apr-16
 Financial assets
 Trade receivables  11.51  11.51
 Net exposure to foreign currency risk (assets)  11.51  -   -   11.51
 Financial liabilities
 Trade payables  1.25  20.78  22.03
 Net exposure to foreign currency risk (liabilities)  1.25  20.78  -   22.03

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018 (Contd...)
(Rs. in Million)

..68..

(b)	 Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity of profit and loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial
instruments. The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD,EUR and YEN exchange rates,
with all other variables held constant:

 Impact on profit after tax

31-Mar-18 31-Mar-17

 USD

 - Increase by 10%  1.75  1.14

 - Decrease by 10%  (1.75)  (1.14)

 EUR

 - Increase by 10%  (1.05)  (2.29)

 - Decrease by 10%  1.05  2.29

 YEN

 - Increase by 10%  -   (0.38)

 - Decrease by 10%  -   0.38

ii)	 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk can be either fair value interest rate risk or cash flow interest rate risk. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk of
changes in fair values of fixed interest bearing financial assets or borrowings because of fluctuations in the interest rates, if such
assets/ borrowings are measured at fair value through profit or loss. Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows
of floating interest bearing borrowings will fluctuate because of fluctuations in the interest rates.

Interest rate risk exposure

[…]

1-April-2016
Total equity (Shareholder's fund) as per previous GAAP  3,240.80  2,795.58
Ind AS Adjustments:
- Impact of Investment measuring investments (other than investment in joint
  venture) at FVTPL

 3  163.76  125.16

- Impact of capitalisation of spares to fixed assets  1  2.04  5.45
- Others  4,5  (7.18)  (21.44)
- Impact of deferred tax on the above adjustments  8  (13.82)  (8.91)
Total Adjustments  144.80  100.26
Total equity as per Ind AS  3,385.60  2,895.84

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2017

Footnote Ref. 31-March-2017
Profit after tax, as per previous GAAP  445.22
Ind AS Adjustments:
- Impact of Investment measuring investments (other than investment in joint venture) at FVTPL  3  38.60
- Impact of capitalisation of spares to fixed assets  1  (3.41)
- Others  4,5  14.26
- Impact of deferred tax on the above adjustments  8  (4.91)
Total Adjustments  44.54
Total comprehensive income as per Ind AS  489.76

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018 (Contd...)
(Rs. in Million)

..78..

Reconciliation of  Statement of Cash Flow for the year ended 31 March 2017

Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

Cash and cash equivalents as at April 1 2016  17.78  (0.65)  17.13

Net cash flow from operating activities  703.51  (77.55)  625.96

Net cash flow from investing activities  (509.09)  39.49  (469.60)

Net cash flow from financing activities  (190.03)  33.06  (156.97)

Cash and cash equivalents as at March 2017  22.17  (5.65)  16.52

*The Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

Notes to Reconciliation:

Ind AS adjustments

1.	 Capitalisation of spare parts

	 Under previous GAAP, spare parts were classified as inventory and charged to profit and loss account in the period in which they
were issued for use. Under Ind AS, spare parts used over more than one period are classified as property, plant and equipment
and depreciated from the date of purchase. The Company has done the adjustment on transition date retrospectively.

[…]

Trade payables  0.03  16.02  -   16.05
 Net exposure to foreign currency risk (liabilities)  0.03  16.02  -   16.05
 31-Mar-17
 Financial assets
 Trade receivables  17.85  -   -   17.85
 Net exposure to foreign currency risk (assets)  17.85  -   -   17.85
 Financial liabilities
 Trade payables  0.42  35.05  5.85  41.32
 Net exposure to foreign currency risk (liabilities)  0.42  35.05  5.85  41.32
 1-Apr-16
 Financial assets
 Trade receivables  11.51  -   -   11.51
 Net exposure to foreign currency risk (assets)  11.51  -   -   11.51
 Financial liabilities
 Trade payables  1.25  20.78  22.03
 Net exposure to foreign currency risk (liabilities)  1.25  20.78  -   22.03

..107..

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018 (Contd...)
(Rs. in Million)

(b)	 Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity of profit and loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial
instruments. The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD,EUR and YEN exchange rates,
with all other variables held constant:

 Impact on profit after tax

31-Mar-18 31-Mar-17

 USD

 - Increase by 10%  1.75  1.14

 - Decrease by 10%  (1.75)  (1.14)

 EUR

 - Increase by 10%  (1.05)  (2.29)

 - Decrease by 10%  1.05  2.29

 YEN

 - Increase by 10%  -   (0.38)

 - Decrease by 10%  -   0.38

ii)	 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk can be either fair value interest rate risk or cash flow interest rate risk. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk of
changes in fair values of fixed interest bearing financial assets or borrowings because of fluctuations in the interest rates, if such
assets / borrowings are measured at fair value through profit or loss. Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows
of floating interest bearing borrowings will fluctuate because of fluctuations in the interest rates.

Interest rate risk exposure

[…]

Total equity (Shareholder's fund) as per previous GAAP  2,498.41  2,237.55
Ind AS Adjustments:
- Impact of Investment measuring investments (other than investment in joint
  venture) at FVTPL

 3  163.76  125.16

- Impact of capitalisation of spares to fixed assets  1  2.04  5.45
- Others  4,5  (7.18)  (21.44)
- Impact of deferred tax on the above adjustments  8  (13.82)  (8.91)
Total Adjustments  144.80  100.26
Total equity as per Ind AS  2,643.21  2,337.81

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2017

Footnote Ref. 31-March-2017

Profit after tax, as per previous GAAP  260.86

Ind AS Adjustments:

- Impact of Investment measuring investments (other than investment in joint venture) at FVTPL  3  38.60

- Impact of capitalisation of spares to fixed assets  1  (3.41)

- Others  4,5  14.26

- Impact of deferred tax on the above adjustments  8  (4.91)

Total Adjustments  44.54

Total comprehensive income as per Ind AS  305.40

..118..

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018 (Contd...)
(Rs. in Million)

Reconciliation of  Statement of Cash Flow for the year ended 31 March 2017

Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

Cash and cash equivalents as at April 1 2016  71.73  (54.60)  17.13

Net cash flow from operating activities  592.82  33.14  625.96

Net cash flow from investing activities  (364.59)  (105.01)  (469.60)

Net cash flow from financing activities  (190.03)  33.06  (156.97)

Cash and cash equivalents as at March 2017  109.93  (93.41)  16.52

*The Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

Notes to Reconciliation:

Ind AS adjustments

1.	 Capitalisation of spare parts

	 Under previous GAAP, spare parts were classified as inventory and charged to profit and loss account in the period in which they
were issued for use. Under Ind AS, spare parts used over more than one period are classified as property, plant and equipment
and depreciated from the date of purchase. The Company has done the adjustment on transition date retrospectively.